Notice of
Council Assessment Panel
Meeting

MEMBERSHIP
Mr M Adcock Independent Member (Presiding Member)
Mr A Mackenzie Independent Member
Ms N Taylor Independent Member
Mr G Hewitt Independent Member
CrKForeman Elected Member
Mr A Squires Deputy Independent Member
Cr B Lawrenson Deputy Elected Member

NOTICE is given pursuant to Sections 83 of the Planning, Development and Infrastructure
Act 2016 that the next COUNCIL ASSESSMENT PANEL MEETING will be held in the Council
Chambers, 571 Montague Road, Modbury on TUESDAY 19 DECEMBER 2023 commencing at

10.00am
A copy of the Agenda for the above meeting is supplied.

Members of the community are welcome to attend the meeting.

RYAN MCMAHON
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

Dated: 13 December 2023



CITY OF TEA TREE GULLY

COUNCIL ASSESSMENT PANEL MEETING
19 DECEMBER 2023

AGENDA
1. Attendance Record:
1.1 Present
1.2 Apologies
2.  Minutes of Previous Meeting
That the Minutes of the Council Assessment Panel Meeting held on 17 October 2023 be
confirmed as a true and accurate record of proceedings.

3. Business Arising from Previous Minutes - Nil

4. Reports and Recommendations

4.1 CAP. 23028446 - Two storey detached dwelling with associated fencing
and retaining walls at 46 Mahogany Avenue, Dernancourt.......c.ccccevceevercvenneenne. 3

Recommended to Grant Planning Consent
4.2 Council Assessment Panel - Meeting Operating Procedures.........cccceevevvuvennens 87
5. Other Business
5.1 E.R.D. Court Matters Pending - Nil
5.2 Planning Policy Considerations
Planning Policy Considerations will be recorded in the minutes following
discussion by members.

6. Information Reports

7. Date of Next Meeting

16 January 2024
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REPORT NO: 23028446
RECORD NO: D23/100047
TO: COUNCIL ASSESSMENT PANEL MEETING - 19 DECEMBER 2023
FROM: Rhiya Singh
Planning Officer
SUBJECT: TWO STOREY DETACHED DWELLING WITH ASSOCIATED FENCING AND
RETAINING WALLS AT 46 MAHOGANY AVENUE, DERNANCOURT - DA
23028446
I ———
SUMMARY
DEVELOPMENT NO. 23028446
APPLICANT Mark Kwiatkowski and Nick Ruotolo
ADDRESS 46 Mahogany Avenue, DERNANCOURT SA 5075
NATURE OF DEVELOPMENT | Two storey detached dwelling with associated fencing and

retaining walls

ZONING INFORMATION

Zones:
e General Neighbourhood Zone
Overlays:
e Urban Tree Canopy Overlay
e Hazards (Flooding) Overlay
e Hazards (Flooding - Evidence Required) Overlay
e Regulated and Significant Tree Overlay

e Stormwater Management Overlay

LODGEMENT DATE

06 October 2023

RELEVANT AUTHORITY

Council Assessment Panel at City of Tea Tree Gully

PLANNING & DESIGN CODE
VERSION

P&D Code (in effect) - Version 2023.13 - 31/08/2023

CODE RULES APPLICABLE AT
LODGEMENT

Code rules at assessment start
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Item 4.1

1.

CATEGORY OF Code Assessed - Performance Assessed
DEVELOPMENT

NOTIFICATION Yes - Notification Period 08 November 2023 to 28 November 2023
NUMBER OF PROPERTIES 20

NOTIFIED

REPRESENTATIONS 1

RECEIVED

REPRESENTATIONS TO BE 1

HEARD

RECOMMENDING OFFICER: Rhiya Singh

REFERRALS STATUTORY None

REFERRALS NON- 3

STATUTORY:

RECOMMENDATION

Grant Planning Consent

Detailed Description of Proposal

The proposed application includes a two-storey detached dwelling on an existing
vacant allotment, known as 46 Mahogany Avenue, Dernancourt.

The proposed development is located within the General Neighbourhood Zone. The
land fronts Mahogany Avenue and has a secondary frontage to Almond Avenue and is

surrounded by residential allotments on the northern, east and west side. The

allotment fronts the River Torrens Linear Park.

The dwelling has a total of 2 building levels as viewed from the street and reduces to

one building level at the rear to accommodate the upward slope of the land. The

dwelling has a minimum front setback of 5.5m to the ground level and 6.6m to the
upper level, a minimum western side setback of 2.47m to the ground level and the

upper level. The minimum eastern side setback to the ground level is 2.5m to the

ground level and 4.1m to the upper level. The minimum rear setback is 17.9m to the
ground level and 4.62m to the upper level.

The proposed dwelling is contemporary in design and style, with four bedrooms

located on the upper storey with associated wet areas, and an outdoor area consisting
of a verandah under the main roof. The ground floor consists of a lounge, storage
space, and a two-car garage.

The walls of the dwelling elevation are to be rendered with a section of stone veneer to

the front facade and a Colorbond pre-coloured steel roof, gutters and fascia’s.
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Concrete retaining walls are proposed around much of the perimeter of the site with a
height of up to one metre.

Stepped walls are proposed along the eastern side of the dwelling and in the north
eastern rear corner of the site to accommodate up to 2m of cut. A 1.8m high Colorbond
good neighbour fence is proposed along the side and rear boundaries.

Plans of the proposed development can be found in Attachment 3.

2. Subject Land & Locality

3.1 Site Description:

3.2

Location reference: 46 MAHOGANY AVENUE, DERNANCOURT

Title Reference: Plan Parcel: Council:
CT 5079/168 D7138 AL61 CITY OF TEA TREE GULLY

The subject site comprises a single allotment known as 46 Mahogany Avenue,
Dernancourt. The site is irregular in shape and is a corner allotment and has a
total area of 694m?. Access to the allotment is gained from Mahogany Avenue.

There are no easements on the allotment.

The proposed allotment is undulating with a fall of 6m over 36m between the
north-east and south-west corner of the site.

Locality

The locality is considered to be the area depicted within Figure 1 below, being the
land encircled by the red line. The locality is bound by the River Torrens Linear
Park on the south, by dwellings on Almond Avenue and Mahogany Avenue.
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Item 4.1

Figure 1: Locality Map, with subject site highlighted in orange

The locality accommodates residential development. The residential
development consists of reasonably sized large allotments ranging between
680m? and 800m?>. The built form and character of the locality is of single storey
detached dwellings typical in design and styling of 1990s. Dwellings are
generally conventional with hipped roofs and gable ends with brick, render and
iron sheeting being the common building materials. Low density prevails in the
locality.

3. Category of Development

Per Element

New housing

Tree-damaging activity: Code Assessed - Performance Assessed
Detached dwelling: Code Assessed - Performance Assessed
Retaining wall: Code Assessed - Performance Assessed

Fence: Code Assessed - Performance Assessed

Overall Application Category
Code Assessed - Performance Assessed

Reason
Planning and Design Code

4, Public Notification
Reason

The General Neighbourhood Zone lists a dwelling as being exempt from requiring
public notification in Table 5, Section 3, Column B except where:
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1. Does not satisfy Neighbourhood Zone DTS/DPF 4.1.

General Neighbourhood Zone DTS/DPF 4.1 states:
Building height (excluding garages, carports and outbuildings) no greater than 2

building levels and 9m and wall height that is no greater than 7m (not including a gable
end).

The Planning and Design Code (‘the Code’) defines Building Height as “the maximum
vertical distance between the lower of the natural or finished ground level or a
measurement point specified by the applicable policy of the Code (in which case the Code
policy will prevail in the event of any inconsistency) at any point of any part of a building
and the finished roof height at its highest point, ignoring any antenna, aerial, chimney,
flagpole or the like. For the purposes of this definition, building does not include any of the
following:

(a) flues connected to a sewerage system

(b) telecommunications facility tower or monopole

(c) electricity pole or tower

(d) or any similar structure.”

The proposed dwelling comprises two building levels however the total building height
is approximately 9.4m from the natural ground level, thereby not satisfying DTS/DPF
4.1 of the General Neighbourhood Zone and requiring public notification.

List of Representations

Iltem 4.1

Wishes to be
Name Address Position Heard
Trevor Fullston 48 Mahogany Avenue, Support Yes
Dernancourt SA 5075 With some
concerns

Summary

Public notification consisted of the direct contact with 20 owners or occupiers of
adjacent land and a sign detailing the proposal was placed on the subject site for the
duration of the notification period.

One representation was received that supports the development with some concerns.

The representor is the owner of the adjoining allotment 48 Mahogany Avenue,
Dernancourt located to the east of the subject site.

The main concern of the representor is the tree damaging activity to the significant
tree located in their property, obstruction of views, any potential overlooking and
concerns regarding the shared cement drain for storm water.
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Item 4.1

The representation was forwarded to the applicant to respond.
A copy of the representation can be found in Attachment 5.

A summary of applicant’s response is as follows:

o Development has been designed and sited to avoid any tree damaging activity
to the significant tree located on the adjoining allotment. In addition, the
following recommendations of the arborist report are to be adopted:

e TPZfencing being established in accordance with the report,

e Non-destructive (hydro-vac) excavation will have to occur in the area of the
proposed driveway to locate roots, with roots with a diameter exceeding
150mm, being retained where possible,

e If larger roots are encountered then an arborist verifies whether they can
remove or require retaining, and

e Inaccordance with the report, the driveway construction will need to be with
the use of a cellular confine system, comprising a base geotextile, permeable
bedding layer, and permeable block paving system.

o The proposal will not block any views to the south towards the Linear Park from
the adjoining property to the east and will maintain all views of the Linear Park
from the adjoining properties front living rooms and habitable rooms, and front
yard. There is significant distance between the two dwellings.

o As per the eastern boundary elevation, all windows proposed will have assill
height which will mitigate the potential for any overlooking to the adjoining
property to the east in accordance with the requirements of the planning and
design code. The windows to the rear will each provide sill heights above 1.5
metres to the eastern side elevation, which may be imposed by way of a
condition of Planning Consent. No balconies are being proposed.

o The development of the allotment provides a suitable, engineer designed
stormwater management system to council’s satisfaction, that will ensure that
there are minimal impacts on landform and drainage systems, which will not
result in any flooding, or lead to or result in the exploitation or pollution of a
water resource.

The dwelling has been designed to work with the slope of the land by cutting the
lower level into the site. Because of this design solution and suitable separation
to boundaries, there is minimal need for retaining walls. Therefore, the proposal
will not exceed excavation or filling of land or retaining exceeding 1 metre in
height in accordance with Design DPF 8.1. The proposed new dwelling is able to
be connected to the existing SA Water infrastructure for the supply of water
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The response to the representations can be found within Attachment 6.

5. Agency Referrals

No agency referrals were required

6. Internal Referrals

6.1.

6.2.

6.3.

Council Assessment Panel Meeting - 19 December 2023

Civil Stormwater

Council’s Civil Stormwater Engineer has reviewed the application and provided
the following comments in regards to the potential flooding. The proposed
development triggers Hazards (Flooding) Overlay and Hazards (Flooding -
Evidence Required) Overlay.

o No concerns with this development.

Traffic

Council’s Traffic Engineer has reviewed the application and provided the
following comments.

o Crossover and driveway grades and location are acceptable. The corner cut

off provided is acceptable.
Arboriculture

Council’s Arborist has reviewed the application and the arborist report provided
by the applicant in regards to the tree damaging activity and provided the
following comments.

o The majority of the encroachment is due to the planned driveway. | agree
with the methodology in line with the driveway installation: Impact
Reduction and Cellular Confinement Systems pages 11,12. | agree with the
Conclusion within the report and the recommendations. | will add, works
are to be completed in line with AS4970_2009. TPZ fencing to be erected
prior to demolition as per section 4.3 and Activities within the TPZ are
restricted as per section 4.2. As long as the appropriate steps are taken
during the development of the site the adjacent trees health should not be
affected.
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Item 4.1

7.

Planning Assessment

The application has been assessed against the relevant provisions of the Planning &
Design Code, which are contained in Section <x> of this report, and are available on
Council’s website as a supplementary document.

Quantitative Provisions

Table 1 General Neighbourhood Zone - Quantitative Provisions (DPF criteria)

DPF Provision Requirement Provided Complies
31 Site coverage Maximum 60% 46% v
- . ildi . X
4.1(a) | Building height 2Bu!ld|ng Levels and 9m 2 and 9.4m
maximum
i i 5.5m v
51 Front setback Im fo.rward of neighbouring
dwelling=4.2m
2.5m on eastern v
At least 900mm where the wall side
heightis up to3m 2.47m on western
side
8.1 Side setback
ae setbac Other than for a wall facing a 4.1m on eastern v
southern side boundary, at least | side
900mm plus 1/3 of the wall 2.47m on western
height above 3m =1.8m side
17.9m to ground v
4m ground floor, 6m any other level
9.1 Rear setback building level 4.62m to upper
level
Land Use

Proposal is for a residential land use in the General Neighbourhood Zone. Zone

Performance Outcome (PO) 1.1 speaks to predominantly residential development,
with the Zone Desired Outcome (DO) 1 stating low rise, low and medium density
housing that supports a range of needs and lifestyles located within easy reach of services

and facilities. Employment and community service uses contribute to making the

neighbourhood a convenient place to live without compromising residential amenity.

The residential land use proposed is low-density and therefore complies with Zone PO

1.1.

Building Height

The proposed dwelling comprises of two building levels and a maximum building
height of approximately 9.4m. Zone PO 4.1 states that buildings should contribute to a
low-rise suburban character. The corresponding Zone Designated Performance
Feature (DPF) 4.1 seeks dwellings with a maximum height of 2 building levels and 9m.
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The Code definition of ‘low-rise’ means development up to and including two building
levels.

The proposal comprising two building levels is considered to satisfy the above PO,
however the height of 9.4m exceeds the height requirement by 0.4m. It is noted that
even with the additional height above the requirement, the proposal remains low-rise
development having regard to the above definition.

In addition, the proposed development has been designed to complement the slope of
the land and the majority of earthworks are located in cut. It is therefore concluded
that the additional height has limited consequence and will not be to the detriment of
the character of the zone or that of the locality. General Neighbourhood Zone PO 4.1 is
satisfied.

Setbacks, Design & Appearance

The calculated site coverage for this development is 46% and therefore satisfies Zone
DPF 3.1 which seeks a maximum of 60%.

As demonstrated in Table 1 above, the front setback, the side setback to the western
and eastern side boundaries and the rear setback to the northern rear boundary
satisfies the Zone DPF 5.1, Zone DPF 8.1(a), DPF 8.2(b) and DPF 9.1.

There are multiple windows on the second storey facing the primary street from a
habitable room that will encourage passive surveillance and makes a positive
contribution to the streetscape. As such, Design in Urban Areas PO 17.1 is satisfied.

The terrace on the upper level can be accessed through the living room and provides an
external outlook of the private open space to the rear of the allotment. Design in
Urban Areas PO 18.1 is satisfied.

A double garage is proposed, being setback 5.5m from the primary street boundary,
and has a 4.81m wide opening. This is consistent with the garage requirements set out
in Design in Urban Areas PO 20.1.

Design in Urban Areas DTS/DPF 20.2 states that each dwelling includes at least 3 of the
following design features within the building elevation facing a primary street, and at
least 2 of the following design features within the building elevation facing any other
public road (other than a laneway) or a common driveway:

(a) A minimum of 30% of the building wall is set back an additional 300mm from the
building line

(b) Aporch or portico projects at least 1m from the building wall

(c) Abalcony projects from the building wall

(d) Averandah projects at least 1m from the building wall

(e) Eaves of a minimum 400mm width extend along the width of the front elevation
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Item 4.1

(f)  Aminimum 30% of the width of the upper level projects forward from the lower level
primary building line by at least 300mm

(g) A minimum of two different materials or finishes are incorporated on the walls of the
front building elevation, with maximum of 80% of the building elevation in a single
material or finish.

The proposed dwelling has an articulated front elevation. The elevation diagrams
demonstrate that at least two different finishes are to be applied to the elevation of the
dwelling. In addition, 450mm wide eaves extend along the width of the front elevation.
Design in Urban Areas PO 20.2 is satisfied.

Landscaping and private open space

With respect to the landscaping, Design in Urban Areas DPF 22.1 requires a minimum
25% of the allotment to comprise soft landscaping, with 30% of the front setback area

also comprising soft landscaping. The proposal provides 42.3% and 70.7% respectively
to satisfy these requirements.

Space for a medium tree has been proposed within the site plan to satisfy Urban Tree
Canopy Overlay DPF 1.1.

Traffic Impact, Access and Parking

The proposed dwelling has a double garage under the main roof which will allow for
two undercover carparking spaces. Further visitor parking is also available in the
driveway, and the driveway width at the primary street boundary is 5.5m.

With respect to parking, Design in Urban Areas PO 23.1, PO 23.2 and PO 23.3 are
satisfied. There is no street furniture or street trees that might hinder access, which is
consistent with Design in Urban Areas PO 23.4.

The civil plan was internally referred to Council’s Traffic Engineer to review the
driveway design, grades and crossover access. The Traffic Engineer has approved the
grades and location of the driveway and crossover. This satisfies Design in Urban
Areas PO 8.2, PO 8.3 and PO 23.5.

The development therefore has been appropriately designed for the site and provides
safe and convenient vehicle access.

Overlooking and Overshadowing

Design in Urban Areas DPF 10.1 states that upper level windows facing side or rear
boundaries shared with a residential use in a neighbourhood-type zone:

(a) Are permanently obscured to a height of 1.5m above finished floor level and are fixed
or not capable of being opened more than 125mm
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(b) Have sill heights greater than or equal to 1.5m above finished floor level

(c) Incorporate screening with a maximum of 25% openings, permanently fixed no more
than 500mm from the window surface and sited adjacent to any part of the window
less than 1.5m above the finished floor level.

The elevation plans demonstrate that all upper level windows facing the eastern side
boundary have a minimum sill height of 1.7m. The windows facing the northern rear
boundary have asill height of 0.9m, however, the finished floor level of the upper level
at the rear of the allotment is similar to the existing finished floor level. Any overlooking
and overshadowing impact to the north would be similar to the existing dwelling.
Design in Urban Areas DPF 10.1 is satisfied.

The representor has raised concerns regarding overlooking into their private open
space and habitable rooms. However, since the minimum requirements of the Code are
achieved, any potential unreasonable overlooking is mitigated.

There are no overshadowing impacts to any adjoining dwellings, noting the public road
is located south of the development and much of the dwelling adjacent the eastern

neighbour is located in cut.

Environmental Factors

A.  Stormwater Management Overlay

For an allotment of 675m?, Stormwater Management Overlay requires 4000L
retention and 1000L detention (for sites with site perviousness <35%) that is
connected to a minimum of 60% of the roof area. The plans provide a 4000L
stormwater retention and 1000L detention tank that is plumbed into the
dwelling.

B. Hazards (Flooding - Evidence Required) Overlay

Hazards (Flooding - Evidence Required) Overlay DPF 1.1 states that habitable
buildings, commercial and industrial buildings, and buildings used for animal
keeping incorporate a finished floor level at least 300mm above:

(a) The highest point top of kerb of the primary street

Or

(b) The highest point of natural ground level at the primary street
boundary where there is no kerb.

The finished floor level of the proposed dwelling is higher than the highest point
top of kerb. Hazards (Flooding - Evidence Required) Overlay DPF 1.1 is
satisfied.
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Item 4.1

The applicant has provided amended plans to demonstrate this, and as a result
Hazards (Flooding - Evidence Required) Overlay PO 1.1 is satisfied.

Hazards (Flooding) Overlay

There are floodplains located in the proximity of the subject site. For this reason,
the subject land is captured by the Hazards (Flooding) Overlay and has been
internally referred to Council’s Civil Stormwater Engineer to review.

The proposed development is deemed acceptable by Council’s Stormwater
engineer.

Waste Management

Domestic waste can be disposed of in standard bins for which there is storage
spaces on the site that are screened from public view. The waste storage
complies with Design in Urban Areas PO 24.1.

Earthworks and fencing

Stepped retaining walls with a maximum combined height of 2m in cut is
proposed along the northern rear side boundary and 1m in cut along the eastern
side boundary. Design in Urban Areas DPF 8.1 is not satisfied.

The applicant has stated that the earthworks are informed by topography and
flood risk constraints. The proposed dwelling design has informed the earthwork
levels. Since the dwelling design is sensitive to the slope, this is deemed
acceptable.

A 1.8m high Colorbond good neighbour fence is proposed along the side and rear
boundaries. This is consistent with the fencing in the locality. Design in Urban
Areas PO 9.1 is achieved.

Significant Tree

There is a significant Corymbia Citriodora (Lemon Scented Gum), with a
circumference of 3.18m measured at 1m above the natural ground level, located
on the adjoining allotment to the east of the subject site. The significant tree is
located more than 10m from the existing dwellings on 46 and 48 Mahogany
Avenue and is classified as a significant tree.

The proposed development results in a 12.79% encroachment into the Tree
Protection Zone (TPZ) of the tree. The level of encroachment is defined as ‘major’
in accordance with AS4970-200 Protection of trees on development sites.
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8.

9.

An arborist report has been provided by the applicant and consideration has been
given to techniques that would have minimal impact to the tree during and after
construction. This includes Cellular Confinement System for the driveway.

The arborist report has been reviewed by Council’s Arborist and deemed
acceptable.

Conclusion

The proposal is for a two-storey detached dwelling and associated retaining walls and
fences, all of which are envisaged within the General Neighbourhood Zone.

Albeit, the proposal does exhibit some variances in terms of height and earthworks, the
height proposed is not considered excessive nor detrimental to the locality or zone.

The impact of the proposed development on the nearby significant tree is also
considered to be reasonable and does not constitute tree-damaging activity.

Having regard to the relevant assessment criteria, the proposal on balance satisfies the
Planning and Design Code sufficiently to recommend Planning Consent subject to
conditions

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the Council Assessment Panel resolve that:

A.

Pursuant to Section 107(2)(c) of the Planning, Development and Infrastructure
Act 2016, and having undertaken an assessment of the application against the
Planning and Design Code, the application is NOT seriously at variance with the
provisions of the Planning and Design Code; and

Development Application Number 23028446, by Mark Kwiatkowski and Nick
Ruotolo is granted Planning Consent subject to the following conditions and
advisory notes:

Conditions

Condition 1

The development must be undertaken, completed and maintained in
accordance with the plan(s) and information detailed in the application herein
approved, except where varied by any condition(s) listed below.
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Condition 2

Rainwater tank(s) must be installed in accordance with DTS/DPF 1.1 of the
Stormwater Management Overlay in the Planning and Design Code (as at the
date of lodgement of the application) within 12 months of occupation of the
dwelling(s).

Condition 3

Tree(s) must be planted and/or retained in accordance with DTS/DPF 1.1 of the
Urban Tree Canopy Overlay in the Planning and Design Code (as at the date of

lodgement of the application). New trees must be planted within 12 months of
occupation of the dwelling(s) and maintained.

Condition 4

The entire structure must be finished in an unobtrusive, natural, earthy colour.
The paintwork or pre-coloured steel finish must be maintained in good condition
atall times. This condition must be complied with within 2 months of the erection
of the dwelling.

Reason:  To preserve and enhance the amenity of the site and locality.

Condition 5

The materials used on the external surfaces of the building and the pre-coloured
steel finishes or paintwork must be maintained in good condition at all times. All
external paintwork must be completed within 2 months of the erection of the
dwelling.

Reason:  To preserve and enhance the amenity of the site and locality.

Condition 6

All driveways, parking and manoeuvring areas must be formed, sealed with
concrete, bitumen or paving, and be properly drained. They must be maintained
in good condition thereafter.

Reason:  To ensure useable and safe carparking.

Condition 7

Free and unrestricted access must be available to the driveway and this area
must be available for parking at all times.

Reason:  Toensure appropriate off street carparking is provide at all times.

Condition 8

Any existing crossing places not providing vehicle access on the approved plans

shall be replaced with kerb and watertable and the verge restored with

materials consistent with the surrounding verge to a uniform level free of

obstructions.

Reason:  To maintain consistency of the streetscape and protect the
infrastructure within the road verge.
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Condition 9

Except where varied by the approved plans or other conditions listed below, the
new or modified crossing place shall meet the minimum standard of design and
construction as detailed on City of Tea Tree Gully drawings (as applicable):

e 1/15/SD - ‘Concrete Vehicle Crossing Place’;

e 2/15/SD - ‘Block Paved Vehicular Crossing Place’;

e 40/15/SD - ‘Property Access Grades;’ and/or;

e 45/15/SD - ‘Commercial Concrete Vehicular Crossing Place.’

Reason:  To maintain consistency of the streetscape and protect the
infrastructure within the road verge.

Condition 10
The upper level windows of the dwelling facing the eastern side boundary must
have:
e  Minimum window sill heights of 1.5 metres above the upper finished floor
level; or
e Fixed and obscured glass to a height of 1.5 metres (minimum) above upper
floor level; or
e Obscured glass to a height of 1.5 metres (minimum) above the upper floor
level, which are hinged at the top of the window panel and include a wind
out mechanism to no greater than 200mm.

The obscured glass must be fitted prior to occupation of the dwelling and
maintained at all times thereafter.
Reason:  To minimise overlooking of adjoining properties.

Condition 11

A permanently fixed privacy screen must be erected on the eastern elevation of
the balcony to a minimum height of 1.7 metres above the finished floor level of
the balcony prior to the occupation of the dwelling, and must be maintained as
an effective privacy screen thereafter.

Reason:  To minimise overlooking of adjoining properties.

Condition 12

The planting and landscaping identified on the site/landscape plan submitted
with the application must be completed in the first planting season concurrent
with or following commencement of the use of the dwelling. Such planting and
landscaping must not be removed nor the branches of any tree lopped and any
plants which become diseased or die must be replaced by suitable species.
Reason:  To maintain the amenity of the site and locality.
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Condition 13

Stormwater generated on the site during the construction period and for the life
of the development, must be collected, treated as necessary to ensure
contaminated stormwater does not discharge directly or indirectly to any
waters. Discharged water shall not contain suspended solids in excess of twenty
milligrams per litre (20mg/L).

Note: The Environment Protection Authority ‘Handbook for Pollution Avoidance
on Building Sites’ details a range of strategies to collect, treat, store and dispose
of stormwater during construction.

Reason:  To assist and maintain water quality entering Council’s drainage
network.

Condition 14
Where stormwater is to be discharged to the street gutter, the stormwater
system installation shall meet the minimum requirements of City of Tea Tree
Gully drawing:

e 62/15/SD - ‘Stormwater Pipe Connection to Council Kerb and Gutter’.

Reason:  To maintain consistency of the streetscape and protect the
infrastructure within the road verge.

Condition 15

All recommendations as identified in page 11-13 of the Arborist report titled
‘Development Impact Assessment Report' authored by Lawrence Skipworth-
Michell. LSM Tree Advice dated 20 September 2023 to be adopted. Development
should be in accordance with the recommendations of the report.

Reason: To prevent ‘tree damaging activities’ occurring to the significant tree.
Advisory Notes
General Notes

1.  Nowork can commence on this development unless a Development
Approval has been obtained. If one or more consents have been granted
on this Decision Notification Form, you must not start any site works or
building work or change of use of the land until you have received
notification that Development Approval has been granted.

2. Appealrights - General rights of review and appeal exist in relation to any
assessment, request, direction or act of a relevant authority in relation to
the determination of this application, including conditions.
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3. Adecision of the Commission in respect of a development classified as
restricted development in respect of which representations have been
made under section 110 of the Act does not operate—

a. until the time within which any person who made any such
representation may appeal against a decision to grant the
development authorisation has expired; or

b. ifanappealis commenced—

i. until the appeal is dismissed, struck out or withdrawn; or
ii.  untilthe questions raised by the appeal have been finally
determined (other than any question as to costs).

Planning Consent Notes

Advisory Note 1
This consent does not obviate the need to obtain any other necessary approvals
from any/all parties with an interest in the land.

Advisory Note 2
The cost of rectifying any damage or conflict with any existing services or
infrastructure arising out of this development will be borne by the applicant.

Advisory Note 3

The applicant/owner is advised that any driveway crossover works on the
Council verge as shown on the stamped plans, have been approved as part of
this application.

For further information on the specifications and conditions relating to
crossovers and stormwater connections, please contact Council’s Civil
Operations Department on

8397 7444.

Any further works undertaken on Council owned land (including but not limited
to stormwater connections, access over Council reserves to construct the
development, verge landscaping, and underground electrical and other service
connections), requires a separate authorisation from Council.

Further information and/or specific details can be obtained by contacting
Council’s Civil Operations department on 8397 7444 or accessing the web form
at
https://www.teatreegully.sa.gov.au/Council_documents_Landing/Council
documents/Permits/Section_221 Application.

Advisory Note 4
You are advised that it is an offence to undertake tree damaging activity in
relation to a regulated or significant tree without the prior consent of Council.
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Item 4.1

Tree damaging activity means:

e Thekilling or destruction of a tree; or

e Theremoval of a tree; or

e The severing of branches, limbs, stems or trunk of a tree; or

e Theringbarking, topping or lopping of a tree; or

e Any other substantial damage to a tree, (including severing or damaging any

roots),

and includes any other act or activity that causes any of the foregoing to occur,
but does not include maintenance pruning that is not likely to affect adversely
the general health and appearance of a tree.

Advisory Note 5

The Council has not surveyed the subject land and has, for the purpose of its
assessment, assumed that all dimensions and other details provided by the
Applicant are correct and accurate.

Advisory Note 6

This application involves development located on the boundary or within close
proximity to the boundary of the allotment. To ensure that the proposed
development is constructed within the allotment, it is recommended that a site
survey be undertaken to confirm the location of the relevant boundaries.

Advisory Note 7

You are advised that under the Fences Act 1975 you are legally required to give
notice for the removal of a fence on the common boundary. Please refer to the
Fences Act 1975 for the correct procedural requirements. Further information
can be obtained from the Legal Services Commission at www.lsc.sa.gov.au.

Advisory Note 8

Public services may be presentin the road and it is the property owner’s
responsibility to ensure these services are not damaged as a result of the work.
If services require alterations, it is the property owner’s responsibility to consult
with the particular service agency before performing any works. (Contact “Dial
Before you Dig” on telephone 1100 or their website
www.dialbeforeyoudig.com.au).

At all times during the construction, removal or repair of a crossing place or
stormwater pipe, sufficient barricades and signs, visible at night (where work
duration exceeds daylight hours), are to be installed and maintained to give
adequate warning to the public.

The applicant shall be responsible for all costs associated with:

B The construction, removal or repair of crossing places or stormwater
pipes. This may include the repairs and modifications to an abutting
footpath as a result of the construction or alteration of the crossing place
or stormwater pipe.
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Advisory Note 9
Please be advised that your application involves work that may impact on the
stability of neighbouring land. Pursuant to Section 139 of the Planning,
Development and Infrastructure (PDI) Act 2016, you are reminded of your
obligations to:
® 20 business days before the building is commenced, caused to be served
on the owner of the affected land a notice of intention to perform the
building work and the nature of that work; and
B Take precautions as may be prescribed to protect the affected land or
premises and carry out work in accordance with the Section 139 of the
Act.

Advisory Note 10

NBN Co. is responsible for the installation of National Broadband Network (NBN)
fibre for all developments in areas where NBN Co. has already rolled out

fibre. To ensure services are available when residents move in, developers and
builders must register their developments and apply to NBN Co. before building
has commenced.

To determine if your site isin an NBN area and to register your development,
please complete the pre-qualifier forms located at
www.nbnco.com.au/newdevelopments. For more information, please
contact the NBN Co. New Developments Team on 1800 687 626 or email
newdevelopments@nbnco.com.au.

Attachments
1. ACITAL PROTO e ssssesssesssssnsnnenesnnnnnnnnn 22
2. ApPlication SNAPSNOT ..cueiiiiiee s s s 23
3. [ = 0 o 27
4, Planning FEPOIM . c..ciieiieiieieet ettt sttt ettt et e st e tesaaesbeesbesseesbeensessaensesssensas 57
5. REPIESENTATIONS ..eiiiiieiiiecee et sre s sre e e st a e e s aa e e sabaessabeessneesnsaeas 17
6. RESPONSE O repreSeNtatioNS ..cccuii ittt sre e e s a e e s sbae e s 80
Report Authorisers
Rhiya Singh
Planning Officer 8397 7244

Nathan Grainger
Manager City Development 8397 7200

Michael Pereira
General Manager Community Services 8397 7377
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RECORD NO: D23/100587
TO: COUNCIL ASSESSMENT PANEL MEETING - 19 DECEMBER 2023
FROM: Nathan Grainger

Manager City Development

SUBJECT: COUNCIL ASSESSMENT PANEL - MEETING OPERATING PROCEDURES

SUMMARY

Under the Planning Development and Infrastructure Act (Act), the Council Assessment
Panel (CAP) as a relevant authority must operate in accordance with the Act and the
Regulations and within the ambit of other relevant delegations, policies, and operating
procedures which are relevant to the CAP. Notwithstanding, and subject to the Act, the
operating procedures are to be observed in relation to the conduct of the business of the
CAP and will be determined by the CAP members.

This report allows the CAP members to review and adopt these meeting operating
procedures so that they can be recorded and available for public inspection in the interest
of transparency.

1. BACKGROUND

Council Assessment Panels are required to conduct meetings in accordance with a set
of documented procedures, which are reviewed from time-to-time to maintain
relevance and consistency with legislative amendments. The Assessment Manager is
required to ensure that the CAP meeting operating procedures are reviewed regularly
and are to be read in conjunction with the meeting procedures contained within the
Planning, Development and Infrastructure (General) Regulations 2017 (Regulations)
and the Assessment Panel Members - Code of Conduct.

The meeting procedures have been amended by the Assessment Manager to address
the appointments of the new Independent Members and Elected Members on the City
of Tea Tree Gully Council Assessment Panel. These appointments include:

Appointment of Independent Members as the Independent Members to the
Council Assessment Panel from 2 December 2023 until 1 November 2025

a. That Council appoints:
X Mr Mark Adcock
X MrAlex Mackenzie

Council Assessment Panel Meeting - 19 December 2023 Page 87

Item 4.2



Item 4.2

B MsNitsan Taylor
K  Mr Grant Hewitt
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Appointment of Deputy Independent Member

That Council appoint Mr Adam Squires as Deputy Independent Member to the Council
Assessment Panel from 2 December 2023 until 1 November 2025.

Appointment of Presiding Member

That Council appoint Mr Mark Adcock as the Presiding Member to the Council
Assessment Panel from 2 December 2023 until 1 November 2025.

Council Assessment Panel Elected Member Appointment

Council appoints Cr Kristianne Foreman as the elected Council representative of the
Council Assessment Panel until the end of the current term of Council in 2026 or until
Council resolves otherwise.

Notice of Motion- Members to consider amending the meeting times

At the Council meeting 10 October 2023, the following notice of motion was presented
by Cr Lawrenson (D23/79572),

X That the Council Assessment Panel of the City of Tea Tree Gully be requested
to consider holding ordinary meetings outside business hours and at a time
similar to other Council Committees, on the basis that it is Council's view that
to do so would provide better public access and contribution through the
representation process to prevent working members of our community being
disadvantaged.

X That the CEO advises the Council Assessment Panel that Council would
appreciate if it could consider this at the next available meeting and requests
the CEO to advise Council of the outcome.

Meetings of CAP are typically held at 10.00am on the third Tuesday of every month,
subject to availability of matters requiring a decision of CAP. The timing of meetings
will be considered by CAP once the new membership is appointed.

Members were asked at their interview for the Independent member role if they would
consider holding CAP meetings outside business hours. There was a consensus
amongst all members that they would be open to this amendment to the operating
procedures.
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It is acknowledged that all CAP members have commitments outside of the City of Tea
Tree Gully CAP. This was confirmed via email correspondence with the Assessment
Panel. There have also been discussions with Council’s Governance Team regarding
the availability of the Council Chambers.

It is my recommendation that the following days are proposed each month for your
consideration.

X The fourth Wednesday of every month
X The third or fourth Thursday of every month.

The draft Council Assessment Panel Meeting Procedures can be found in Attachment
1.

2. CONCLUSION
The amendments to the CAP Meeting Procedures will ensure all the functions of the
CAP under the PDI Act conform with the PDI Act and Regulations.

3. RECOMMENDATION

That pursuant to the authority delegated to the Council Assessment Panel by Council,

the Council Assessment Panel:

Council Assessment Panel Endorse the amendment to the meetings times as

drafted:

a. Thatthe Council Assessment Panel Members endorse the meeting day for its
ordinary meetings be on the followingday ..................... each month at the
proposed time...................

b. The Council Assessment panel adopt the revised Meeting Procedures provided in
Attachment 1.

Attachments
1. CAP Meeting Operating Procedures - For review December 2023 ...........ccceverviennene 92
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Nathan Grainger
Manager City Development

Michael Pereira
General Manager Community Services
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